
THIS REPORT BASED ON LM-41 AND OTHER PERTINENT IES PROCEDURES.
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CHECKED BY MIKE GRATHER

LTL NUMBER: 06405 DATE: 01-09-2002
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING
CATALOG NUMBER: LMSO2-GP-4-X-OP/PF-X-120-T5-HO
LUMINAIRE: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HOUSING WITH FORMED STEEL ENDS, FORMED

WHITE ENAMEL ALUMINUM REFLECTOR, PERFORATED SECTIONS WITH
TRANSLUCENT WHITE ACRYLIC INSERTS, OPEN TOP.

LAMPS: TWO SYLVANIA FP54/830/HO RATED AT 4400 LUMENS EACH.
BALLAST: ONE ADVANCE ICN-2S54
MOUNTING: PENDENT

LUMEN TO CANDELA RATIO USED = 9.18
TOTAL INPUT WATTS =125.9 AT 120.0 VOLTS
THE 0 DEGREE PLANE IS PARALLEL WITH THE LAMPS.

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION FLUX
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 73 73 73 73 73
5 73 72 71 71 70 7

15 67 68 68 68 68 19
25 60 60 61 65 68 29
35 48 49 57 64 66 35
45 35 39 49 54 56 37
55 23 30 38 45 49 34
65 14 21 28 36 37 27
75 9 10 17 24 29 20
85 3 5 12 17 19 11
90 0 5 7 11 14
95 62 300 275 237 222 276
105 372 691 1019 1216 1225 965
115 710 963 1271 1469 1545 1197
125 1021 1183 1467 1664 1736 1276
135 1293 1411 1605 1769 1831 1226
145 1518 1590 1709 1819 1868 1068
155 1693 1728 1808 1856 1877 829
165 1814 1824 1857 1878 1890 525
175 1875 1873 1880 1876 1878 179
180 1879 1879 1879 1879 1879

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
ZONE LUMENS %LAMP %FIXT
0- 30 55 0.6 0.7
0- 40 90 1.0 1.2
0- 60 160 1.8 2.1
0- 90 219 2.5 2.8

90-120 2438 27.7 31.4
90-130 3713 42.2 47.9
90-150 6008 68.3 77.4
90-180 7540 85.7 97.2
0-180 7759 88.2 100.0

TOTAL LUMINAIRE EFFICIENCY: 88.2%
TOTAL REFLECTANCE OF PAINT: 91.3%
CIE TYPE: INDIRECT
PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
SPACING CRITERIA: 1.1 1.4
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LTL NUMBER: 06405 DATE: 01-09-2002
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD
EFFECTIVE FLOOR CAVITY REFLECTANCE 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0
RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 85 85 85 85 73 73 73 73 50 50 50 30 30 30 11 11 11 2
1 77 73 70 67 66 63 60 58 44 42 41 26 25 25 10 10 9 2
2 70 64 59 55 60 55 51 48 38 36 34 23 22 20 9 8 8 2
3 64 56 50 45 54 48 43 40 34 31 28 20 19 17 8 7 7 1
4 58 49 43 38 50 43 37 33 30 26 24 18 16 15 7 6 6 1
5 53 44 37 32 45 38 32 28 26 23 20 16 14 12 6 5 5 1
6 49 39 32 28 42 34 28 24 24 20 17 14 12 11 5 5 4 1
7 45 35 28 24 38 30 25 21 21 18 15 13 11 9 5 4 4 1
8 41 31 25 21 35 27 22 18 19 16 13 12 10 8 4 4 3 1
9 38 28 22 18 33 25 19 16 17 14 12 10 9 7 4 3 3 1

10 36 26 20 16 30 22 17 14 16 12 10 10 8 6 4 3 2 1

PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
LUMINOUS LENGTH: 46.500 4.000
HEIGHT OF SIDE: 0.000 1.125

LUMINANCE IN CANDELA PER SQUARE METER
ANGLE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE

IN DEG 0-DEG 45-DEG 90-DEG
0 608. 608. 608.

45 412. 826. 660.
55 334. 704. 712.
65 276. 596. 661.
75 290. 441. 602.
85 287. 414. 489.
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THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED USING RELATIVE PHOTOMETRY TECHNIQUES ACCORDING TO STANDARD IESNA PROCEDURES. THE

USER MUST THEREFORE USE CAUTION IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS: 1) THIS TEST WAS PERFORMED USING A

SPECIFIC BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATION. EXTRAPOLATION OF THESE DATA FOR OTHER BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATIONS MAY

PRODUCE ERRONEOUS RESULTS. 2) ACCORDING TO IESNA PROCEDURES, THE BALLAST(S) AND LAMP(S) ARE PRESUMED

TO PRODUCE 100% OF RATED OUTPUT. AN APPROPRIATE BALLAST FACTOR MUST BE APPLIED TO THE LUMEN OUTPUT

RATINGS AND LUMINOUS INTENSITY VALUES GIVEN. 3) THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED IN A CONTROLLED LABORATORY

ENVIRONMENT WHERE THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE WAS HELD AT 25°C ±1°C. FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER PARTICULARLY

IN REGARDS TO CHANGE IN LUMINOUS OUTPUT AS A RESULT OF DIFFERENCE IN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AND METHOD OF

MOUNTING THE LUMINAIRE.

LTL NUMBER: 06405 DATE: 01-09-2002
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 73 73 73 73 73
5 73 72 71 71 70

10 69 69 68 69 69
15 67 68 68 68 68
20 63 63 65 66 67
25 60 60 61 65 68
30 53 53 57 64 67
35 48 49 57 64 66
40 42 43 53 59 61
45 35 39 49 54 56
50 28 34 42 49 52
55 23 30 38 45 49
60 15 26 33 40 42
65 14 21 28 36 37
70 10 17 24 31 33
75 9 10 17 24 29
80 4 9 14 19 25
85 3 5 12 17 19
90 0 5 7 11 14
95 62 300 275 237 222

100 203 523 761 758 749
105 372 691 1019 1216 1225
110 541 841 1130 1357 1450
115 710 963 1271 1469 1545
120 872 1075 1382 1582 1654
125 1021 1183 1467 1664 1736
130 1162 1300 1542 1723 1793
135 1293 1411 1605 1769 1831
140 1410 1508 1657 1799 1857
145 1518 1590 1709 1819 1868
150 1612 1663 1765 1831 1869
155 1693 1728 1808 1856 1877
160 1761 1781 1835 1873 1889
165 1814 1824 1857 1878 1890
170 1851 1854 1873 1877 1881
175 1875 1873 1880 1876 1878
180 1879 1879 1879 1879 1879

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
0- 5 2.
5- 10 5.

10- 15 8.
15- 20 11.
20- 25 14.
25- 30 15.
30- 35 17.
35- 40 18.
40- 45 19.
45- 50 18.
50- 55 18.
55- 60 16.
60- 65 14.
65- 70 12.
70- 75 11.
75- 80 9.
80- 85 6.
85- 90 5.
90- 95 32.
95-100 244.

100-105 430.
105-110 535.
110-115 580.
115-120 617.
120-125 637.
125-130 639.
130-135 626.
135-140 600.
140-145 559.
145-150 509.
150-155 448.
155-160 381.
160-165 304.
165-170 221.
170-175 134.
175-180 45.
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INITIAL ILLUMINATION OF 50 FOOTCANDLES USING LTL TEST NUMBER 06405
LUMINAIRE SUSPENSION LENGTH = 1.5

WORKING PLANE HEIGHT = 2.50
FLOOR REFLECTANCE = 20

ROOM HT 8 9 10 12
CEIL RF 80 70 80 70 80 70 80 70
WALL RF 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30

WIDTH LENGTH___________________________________________________________________

10. 10.| 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3
10. 15.| 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 4

|
15. 20.| 3 3 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 5 6
15. 30.| 4 4 5 6 4 5 5 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 7 7

|
20. 20.| 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 4 5 5 6 4 5 6 7
20. 30.| 5 6 6 7 5 6 7 7 6 6 7 8 6 7 8 9
20. 40.| 7 7 8 9 7 7 9 9 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11
20. 60.| 10 10 12 12 10 11 12 13 10 11 13 14 11 12 14 15

|
30. 30.| 7 8 9 9 8 8 9 10 8 8 10 11 8 9 11 12
30. 40.| 10 10 12 12 10 10 12 13 10 11 12 13 11 12 13 15
30. 50.| 12 12 14 15 12 13 15 15 12 13 15 16 13 14 16 18
30. 60.| 14 14 17 17 14 15 17 18 14 15 18 19 15 16 19 21

|
60. 60.| 26 27 31 32 27 28 32 33 27 28 33 34 28 30 34 36
60. 80.| 35 35 41 42 35 36 42 43 36 37 43 44 37 39 45 47
60. 100.| 43 44 51 52 43 45 52 53 44 46 53 55 45 47 55 57

|
100. 100.| 70 71 83 84 71 72 84 86 72 74 85 87 73 76 88 91

QUANTITY OF LUMINAIRES


